
 

 

 

22 July 2024 

At the conclusion of the Cultural and Creative Committee 

 

Resilient Communities and Economy 
Committee 

 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy 2025-2035 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship - Haymarket Activation Grant 

5.   Adoption – Child Safety Policy 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee are 
submitted for confirmation: 

Meeting of 17 June 2024 

1

Item 1.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Public Exhibition - Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

File No: X09982 

Summary 

The Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 has guided the City of Sydney's (the City's) 
approach to economic development for 10 years. The strategy contained three strategic 
priorities - strengthen Sydney's competitiveness, improve productivity and capacity, and 
promote opportunity. It also set employment and growth targets for 2030 and provided the 
rationale for the development of related Action Plans to support priority sectors of the 
economy. 

While delivering the strategy the City has enabled several major new projects to support 
economic development, from the light rail along the length of George Street that has 
transformed the city's central spine, to the Green Square Urban Renewal project which 
enabled $22 billion in private development and 33,000 homes, through to the Central 
Sydney Planning review that has unlocked 2.9 million square metres of empl
[...]
 
With the community strategic plan as a foundation, City staff have consulted extensively with 
City's Business Advisory Panel, industry and government agencies over many years to 
develop a new draft Economic Development Strategy to guide the City's support for our 
economy over the next ten years.  

1

Item 3.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

The new Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 aims to reinforce Sydney’s historic 
economic strengths while focusing on four key underlying vulnerabilities that pose a 
challenge to the economy's ongoing sustainability - climate change, rising inequality, slowing 
productivity and ongoing uncertainty about how our city is used post-pandemic, as well as 
cost of living and economic headwinds, presenting challenges in the transition.  

The new strategy sets a vision to champion a global economy that unlocks innovation, which 
is sustainable and inclusive, and provides great local experiences. To drive an innovation-led 
economic transformation, the strategy targets 200,000 new jobs by 2036, with 70 per cent of 
these new jobs to be in knowledge and innovation intensive industries. It also proposes 33 
high level actions and eight momentum building projects to address systemic challenges. 

The new strategy provides a robust framework to support the wide diversity of investments 
the City makes in the quality of the city, and by extension, the vibrancy of the economy. It 
includes support for the extension of light rail, providing the policy basis for how this public 
domain and transport project enhances the economy by improving amenity, innovation and 
productivity. It is recommended the strategy be exhibited for two months to seek community 
and industry feedback and explore the proposed actions with stakeholders.     

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the finalisation of the Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 and 
the ten years of significant achievements under the guidance of the Tourism Action 
Plan, Retail Action Plan and Tech Start-Ups Action Plan, as outlined in Attachment A 
to the subject report;  

(B) Council approve for public exhibition the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-
2035 as shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that the Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, including any 
recommended changes, will be reported to Council for adoption following the 
exhibition period;  

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft 
Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035; and    

(E) Council note the Engagement Report summarising consultation for the development of 
the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment C to 
the subject report. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 Close Out Report 

Attachment B. Draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

Attachment C. Engagement Report - Sector Consultation for a Draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2025-2035 

  

3



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 was adopted in December 2013 and 
has guided the City's approach to economic development for ten years.  

2. The Strategy contained three strategic priorities - strengthen Sydney's 
competitiveness, improve productivity and capacity, and promote opportunity. It also 
set employment and growth targets until 2030. 

3. Importantly, it provided the rationale for the development of related action plans to 
support priority sectors of our economy. This included the Tourism Action Plan, Retail 
Action Plan and Tech Start Ups Action Plan which all provided detailed guidance on 
how to implement the ambitions in the overarching strategy. 

4. The 2013 Economic Development Strategy targeted 460,000 jobs in the city by 2030. 
There are now more than 520,000 jobs in the city, reflective of a decade of strong 
employment growth. Key projects flagged in the 2013 strategy, most notably George 
Street’s revitalisation and light rail, have helped grow the city economy to over $142 
billion per year, a 40 per cent increase from the $101 billion noted in the 2013 
strategy.   

Conclusion of the Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023, Tourism Action Plan, 
Retail Action Plan and Tech Startups Action Plan 

5. The action plans to support the Tourism, Retail and Tech Start-up sectors have 
achieved their ambitions with almost all actions now completed across the three plans, 
with support for these sectors now firmly embedded in City activities and programs. 

6. For the Tourism Action Plan, of the 87 Actions, 97 per cent are completed or in-
progress and three were discontinued (3 per cent). 

7. For the Retail Action Plan, of the 67 actions, 97 per cent are completed or in-progress 
and two were discontinued (3 per cent). 

8. For the Tech Start-ups Action Plan, of the 40 actions, 93 per cent are completed or in-
progress, two not started (5 per cent) and one discontinued (2 per cent). 

9. A small number of actions were discontinued as they were no longer contextually 
relevant, or their execution relied on State or Federal government programs which 
have since been discontinued. 

10. A high-level update on how the actions were addressed across the action plans and 
their significant achievements and investments is included in Attachment A.  

11. As these strategies have come to the end and almost all actions implemented, the 
2013 Economic Development Strategy and the Tourism, Retail and Tech Startups 
Action Plans will be closed out at this time.   

  

4



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 

12. The new Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 builds from the success of the 
2013 Economic Development Strategy and the supporting sector-specific action plans, 
with key actions from these strategies rolled into the new strategy.  

13. It provides the implementation pathway for Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing 
the Vision Direction 9 – a transformed and innovative economy.  

14. Data-led insights and an understanding of the ‘new normal’ of our city and its economy 
in a post-pandemic environment are central to the strategy response. Insights on the 
city’s change have been regularly communicated to the public via the City Insights 
quarterly economic snapshot.  

15. The data reveals there has been a broad economic recovery but that it has been 
uneven across industries and with economic headwinds: 

(a) public transport patterns to CBD to 85 to 95 per cent of pre-pandemic across the 
week; 

(b) spend above pre-pandemic, particularly on weekends, reflecting higher spend 
from visitors; 

(c) return of international visitors, but from different markets, driving different 
experiences; 

(d) return of international students in record numbers but with potential challenges 
from visa changes; and 

(e) “flight to quality” in the office market, with higher vacancy in lower grade stock. 

16. The new strategy was developed in close collaboration with the City of Sydney’s 
Business, Economic Development and Covid Recovery Advisory Panel which has 
CEO-level representation from (amongst others) Committee for Sydney, Business 
Sydney, Property Council of Australia, University of Sydney, Supply Nation, Canva and 
Greenhouse and 4 Pillars Gin. 

17. The new strategy also incorporates extensive community engagement undertaken on 
the draft Economic Development Strategy Discussion Paper (2022-2023) and via the 
bi-annual Lord Mayor Business Chamber Roundtables.   

18. The key findings from the consultation with the business community were:  

(a) strong support for innovation as the primary driver
[...]
ies’ vision 
for the sustainable development of the city to 2050. It includes 10 strategic directions 
to guide the future of the city, as well as 10 targets against which to measure progress. 
This plan is aligned with the following strategic directions and objectives: 

(a) Direction 9 - A transformed and innovative economy - the new strategy proposes 
a range of actions and projects to support economic development in the local 
government area. 

Organisational Impact 

30. The draft Strategy does not propose an expansion of the City's ongoing economic 
programs and services or changes to the composition of the business units 
responsible for delivering support for economic development and implementing the 
Strategy. Rather the approach to designing business support program and services 
will be informed and shaped by the new Strategy, with particular focus on areas of 
highest need as evidenced by the Strategy. 

Risks 

31. The draft Strategy is an evidence-based approach to delivering the community's 
aspirations and vision. Risk has been managed by ensuring the City's investments 
respond to current issues facing the city's economy, drawing upon the most current 
available data and analysis and community consultation.  

Financial Implications 

32. The draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 proposes a new Indigenous 
Enterprise Support momentum building project which will require an additional 
investment of $1 million over five years. If the Strategy is adopted $1 million will be 
funded for this new project from within, and included in future iterations of, the City’s 
overall operational budget for each financial year from 2025/26 to 2029/30, subject to 
Council approval.  

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

33. If approved, the draft Strategy will be placed on public exhibition for two months. It is 
anticipated a post-exhibition draft will be reported to Council in late 2024. The Strategy 
is intended to commence in 2025.  

  

8



Resilient Commu
[...]
nt Report – planning our economic development strategy 

24 
 

Appendix E: EY Sweeney Business Stakeholder Consultation Report 
 

 
 

152



Engagement Report – planning our economic development strategy 

25 
 

Appendix F: Tables from the Economic Futures Study 2019 

 
 

 

 

 

153



Engagement Report – planning our economic development strategy 

26 
 

 

154



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Haymarket Activation Grant 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city.  

The City advertised the Haymarket Activation Grant Program as being open for applications 
on 14 May 2024. Ten eligible applications were received.  

The Haymarket Activation Grant guidelines stipulates one major activation only will be 
supported through this program. The activation will attract people to Haymarket, celebrate 
Asian cultures and strengthen community inclusion and cohesion through collaborations, 
activating multiple spaces in the area.  

An assessment panel of five assessed the applications against the published selection 
criteria and recommended one for $200,000. The recommended applicant met the selection 
criteria to the highest standard. The applicant anticipates attracting over 350,000 people to 
the Haymarket area during the activation and has secured additional funding from the NSW 
Government for the project.  

This report recommends one grant with a total value of $200,000 in cash and $356 in value-
in-kind in the 2024/25 financial year. 

On 24 June 2024, Council adopted the revised Grants and Sponsorship Policy and 
Guidelines. All grants in this report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and 
Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the priorities set out in 
Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision and various other relevant City 
strategies and action plans. 

The grant recipient will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendation for the Haymarket 
Activation Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or 
value-in-kind for the Haymarket Activation Grant program as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Haymarket Activation Grant Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Haymarket Activation Grant Program 

  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 14 May 2024, the City announced the Haymarket Activation Grant program as 
being open for application on the City's website, with grant applications closing on 17 
June 2024. 

3. Information about this gra
[...]
 students on placement, volunteers, and Councillors). The Policy 
also applies to the management of contracted services providers delivering services 
involving child-related work, either on behalf of or with the City. 

The Policy has been in place since September 2020 and was last reviewed and approved by 
Council in September 2022.  

A change to the review dates for the Policy and related procedures has been set to every 
four years, or upon any material change in child safety legislation; 

This update has been made to the Policy in accordance with the previous scheduled review 
period of two years and includes: 

• consideration of the requirements of the Child Safe Scheme introduced in February 
2022 under the Children’s Guardian Act 2019; 

• supporting guidance material provided by the NSW Office of the Children's Guardian 
ensuring consistency and alignment with the NSW Child Safe Standards;  and 

• some minor housekeeping and editorial changes to better communicate our approach 
to child safety and commitment to children’s wellbeing to the community.  

The revised Policy is shown at Attachment A with additions in bold, and deletions in 
strikethrough. 

  

1

Item 5.



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Child Safety Policy as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note the obligations of Councillors, as "City employees" for the purpose of the 
Child Safety Policy, to:  

(i) conduct themselves appropriately around children while performing duties of 
their role;  

(ii) report known or suspected instances of child abuse; and  

(iii) report inappropriate behaviour by any City employees;  

(C) Council note that under the National Redress Scheme the Lord Mayor may be 
requested to provide a direct personal response if this is requested by a survivor; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to 
the Child Safety Policy to correct any drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and 
accessible formats for publication. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Child Safety Policy (with changes marked)  

2



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

Background 

1. The City's Child Safety Policy (the Policy) has been in place since September 2020 
and was last reviewed and approved by Council in September 2022.  

2. The Policy outlines how the City meets its commitment and obligations to safeguard 
children’s wellbeing and rights to reach their full potential, by adopting strategies and 
acting to put the interests of children first to keep them safe from harm. 

3. The Policy applies to all full-time, part-time, casual, temporary and fixed term City 
employees (and includes agency staff, students on placement, volunteers, and 
Councillors). The Policy also applies to the management of contracted services 
providers delivering services involving child-related work, either on behalf of or with the 
City. 

4. Accompanying the Policy, related procedures outline the operational actions consistent 
with the Policy. Plain English guidance material has been developed to explain the 
basic responsibilities of everyone working at the City, including Councillors. 

Policy review 

5. From 1 February 2023, Part 9A of the Children’s Guardian Act 2019 (NSW) came into 
force, which allows the NSW Office of the Children's Guardian to take action to ensure 
organisations comply with the Child Safe Standards. This means where organisations 
do not comply with the Child Safe Standards, the NSW Office of the Children’s 
Guardian can issue a compliance notice to the organisation, or accept an enforceable 
undertaking from the organisation. 

6. Through its recruitment systems, the City has established effective employee 
screening practices and record keeping systems to manage the verification and 
monitoring of Working With Children Check clearances, and to ensure
[...]
atement of commitment to child 

2020/428916 

24

contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17344045
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17344051
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332087
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332088
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332088
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332089
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332089
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332091
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=17332091
contentmanager://record/?DB=CS&Type=6&Items=1&%5bItem1%5d&URI=15629997
https://record.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/2020/097586-06


 Green, Global, Connected. 

Child Safety Policy – May 2024 Page 17 of 17  

Stage Date Comment TRIM Reference 

safety and wellbeing, and align 
Child safety policy and procedure 
review dates.  

Commence 
review date 

19 Dec 2023   

Approval Due 
Date 

19 Sept 2024   

Ownership and approval 

Responsibility Role 

Author Manager Social Policy 

Owner Manager Social City 

Endorser City of Sydney Executive 

Approver City of Sydney Council 

 

25


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy 2025-2035
	Attachment A - Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 Close Out Report
	Purpose of the report
	Economic Development Strategy 2013 - 2023

	Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023
	Action Plan Close-Out
	Summary
	Tourism Action Plan
	Retail Action Plan
	Tech Startups Action Plan

	Strategic context
	Key action areas
	1. Destination Development
	2. Destination Management
	3. Destination Marketing

	Action status
	Key programs
	Implementation Case Studies
	Case study 1 – ‘bara’ – a new visitor welcome
	Case study 2 – Sydney Ambassadors
	Case study 3 – Sydney New Year’
[...]
endix C: Business Needs Surveys (2022 and 2023) available on City of Sydney webpage
	Appendix E: EY Sweeney Business Stakeholder Consultation Report
	Appendix F: Tables from the Economic Futures Study 2019



	4 Grants and Sponsorship - Haymarket Activation Grant
	Attachment A - Recommended For Funding - Haymarket Activation Grant Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended for Funding - Haymarket Activation Grant Program

	5 Adoption – Child Safety Policy
	Attachment  A – Child Safety Policy (with changes marked)






Minutes of the meeting


Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 
 

 

 
 
 

Minutes of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee - 22 July 2024 

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor - 
Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam) 
Emelda Davis (Deputy Chair), Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor Lyndon 
Gannon, Councillor Shauna Jarrett, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne 
Weldon AM and Councillor Adam Worling. 

At the commencement of business at 4.46pm, those present were – 

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and 
Worling. 

The meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee concluded at 5.23pm. 

Item 1 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) –  

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee of Monday 
17 July 2024, as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed. 

Carried unanimously.  



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 2 

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

Councillor Linda Scott disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in Item 3 
on the agenda, in that she is the Deputy President of the Australian Council of Superannuation 
Investors (ACSI) Board and the Chair of CareSuper. CareSuper has offices on level 20/6-10 
O’Connell Street, Sydney NSW 2000. ACSI has several members who live and work within the City 
of Sydney. Councillor Scott considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant 
and does not require further action in the circumstances because she applies her judgement to the 
decisions as a Councillor for the City of Sydney. 

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in Item 
4 on the agenda, in that Vincent Lim, Ray Seeto and Raymond Tai who are associated with the 
grant recipient, attended a fundraiser hosted by the Clover Moore Independent Team this year. 
Councillor Worling considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant, and does 
not require further action in the circumstances because he has not discussed the grant with the 
recipient or the individuals. 

Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict of 
interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that Vincent Lim, Ray Seeto and Raymond Tai who are 
associated with the grant recipient, attended a fundraiser hosted by the Clover Moore Independent 
Team this year. Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not 
significant, and does not require further action in the circumstances because she has not discussed 
the grant with the recipient or the individuals. 

Councillor HY William Chan disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in 
Item 4 on the agenda, in that Vincent Lim, Ray Seeto and Raymond Tai who are associated with 
the grant recipient, attended a fundraiser hosted by the Clover Moore Independent Team this year. 
Councillor Chan considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant, and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because he has not discussed the grant with the 
recipient or the individuals. 

The Lord Mayor, Councillor Clover Moore, disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict 
of interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that Vincent Lim, Ray Seeto and Raymond Tai who are 
associated with the grant recipient, attended a fundraiser hosted by the Clover Moore Independent 
Team this year. The Lord Mayor considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not 
significant, and does not require further action in the circumstances because she has not discussed 
the grant with the recipient or the individuals. 

Councillor Robert Kok disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary conflict of interest in Item 4 
on the agenda, in that Vincent Lim, Ray Seeto and Raymond Tai who are associated with the grant 
recipient, attended a fundraiser hosted by the Clover Moore Independent Team this year. 
Councillor Kok considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant, and does not 
require further action in the circumstances because he has not discussed the grant with the 
recipient or the individuals. 

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

The Resilient Communities and Economy Committee recommended the following: 

Item 3 

Public Exhibition - Economic Strategy 2025-2035 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council note the finalisation of the Economic Development Strategy 2013-2023 and the ten 
years of significant achievements under the guidance of the Tourism Action Plan, Retail 
Action Plan and Tech Start-Ups Action Plan, as outlined in Attachment A to the subject 
report;  

(B) Council approve for public exhibition the draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035 as 
shown at Attachment B to the subject report; 

(C) Council note that the Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, including any 
recommended changes, will be reported to Council for adoption following the exhibition 
period;  

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor editorial amendments for 
clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft Economic 
Development Strategy 2025-2035; and    

(E) Council note the Engagement Report summarising consultation for the development of the 
draft Economic Development Strategy 2025-2035, as shown at Attachment C to the subject 
report.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X09982 

Speakers 

Creel Price (CEO, Investible and Greenhouse Climate Tech Hub), Matt Jones (Chair, City of 
Sydney’s Business, Economic Development and Covid Recovery Advisory Panel) and Eamon 
Waterford (Committee for Sydney) addressed the meeting of the Resilient Communities and 
Economy Committee on Item 3. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 

 

Item 4 

Grants and Sponsorship - Haymarket Activation Grant 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value-in-kind recommendation for the Haymarket Activation 
Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash grant or value-in-
kind for the Haymarket Activation Grant program as shown at Attachment B to the subject 
report; 

(C) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST; 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer 
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms 
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and 

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set 
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update 
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

S117676 

Speaker 

Kevin Cheng (Haymarket Alliance) addressed the meeting of the Resilient Communities and 
Economy Committee on Item 4. 



Resilient Communities and Economy Committee 22 July 2024 

 

 

Item 5 

Adoption – Child Safety Policy 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council adopt the Child Safety Policy as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note the obligations of Councillors, as "City employees" for the purpose of the Child 
Safety Policy, to:  

(i) conduct themselves appropriately around children while performing duties of their role;  

(ii) report known or suspected instances of child abuse; and  

(iii) report inappropriate behaviour by any City employees;  

(C) Council note that under the National Redress Scheme the Lord Mayor may be requested to 
provide a direct personal response if this is requested by a survivor; and 

(D) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to make minor amendments to the Child 
Safety Policy to correct any drafting errors and finalise design, artwork and accessible 
formats for publication.  

(Note – at the meeting of the Resilient Communities and Economy Committee, this 
recommendation was moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and 
carried unanimously.) 

X102700 


